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of the ICC at the present moment does not arise.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : This happened the day before yesterday. They said that India should be expelled from the chairmanship of the ICC.

MR. SPEAKER : Next question

Reduction in Coal Production

*682. SHRI JAGANNATH MISHRA :
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether coal pioduction has been reduced by over three million tonnes during the past two years;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps Government contemplate to take to improve its product ion ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STFFX AND MINES
(SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN) . (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The main reason for drop in pro duction had been inadequate rail trans port.

(c) All possible steps are being taken to increase wagon supply and some improve ment is already noticed. With the im provement in the transport position, the existing idle capacity will be u'ilhed.
Moreover, with the commissioning of the Bokaro Steel Plant and a large number of coal based thermal power stations and ferti liser plants, the demand for coal will in crease significantly in the near future. The Government have taken over the manage ment of 24 coking coal mines, pending their nationalisation, with a view to maxi mising the production and ensuring planned exploitation of scarce coking coal reserves to meet the requirements of the steel and other metallurgical industries. The Natio nal Coal Development Corporation and Singareni Collieries Company are also taking steps to increase production from their mines to meet the increased demand in the near future.
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SHRI INDRAJU GUPTA I under stood the hon Minister to say that coal production problem is not one of produc lion, but of transport In the case of the National Coal Development Corporation,
I believe the actual production has fallen short of the target by over two million tonnes Am I to take it that this was deliberate curtailment, in anticipation of the shortage of wagons of production which they could have done > Or is it that the siortfall is due to some other teasons and if so, what ?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN Pro duction in the NCDC in the year 1969-70 for coking coal was 1 66 million tonnes and in 1970-71 it was 1 62 million tonnes it has not fallen substantially

SHRI INDRAJIT GUP1A That is not my question The annual rcpoi t ol the NCDC says clearlv that instead of 15 and odd million tonnes oi targeted production, they produced only 11 and odd million tonnes Is it delibeiate curtailment due to shortage of wagons or is it due to some other reason ?

SHRl SHAHNAWAZ KHAN The
NCDC has been feeling the shortage of rail transport just as any other sector, it is not a question of deliberate curtailment

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA What is the shortfall due to ?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN In the production of coal, we know that coal has to be stacked at pitheads and if the pi the
•ds get too high there is the danger of hre There is thus the question of space for keening coal there The shortage of wagons has affected coal pioduction

SHRI VASANT SATHE Do I un derstand that three years before when the coal production wis more we had mote wagons and, therefore, wj hid more pro duction and now the wagon production has fallen down 1 Do I undei stand this >

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN The
hon Member knows that as a result of the very serious law a id oider situation in the eastren sectoi ol the country there were lots of thefts of ovtih ad wires w in the result that a verv latge number of railway
w ifeons wineh siould have been serviced could not ru i 4thev became sick That was responsible for creating aII these difficulties Also one of the complementary factors was th it the off take of coal bj the steel plants came down because the simc quantity of coal was not required by them for the operation of the steel plants under repairs

SHRI VASANT SATHE Electricity people ha\e been wanting more coal

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU They
havt made a mess of the whole thing
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SHRI SAMAR GUHA . I* appears tp w» that the reason given by the Minister for the present output of coal, namely, disturb ances in the eastern tegion is a lame excuse.
May I know whether in the major coal producing area of Raniganj-Asansol-Jharia there is a huge accumulat on of coal and be cause of this the employers in the coalmines have introduced some go-slo* system of production of coal ? If so, may I know whether this has resulted in serious labour unrest, particularly in the Asansol area ?
Lastly, may I know whether the Ministry of Mines and the railways will form an inter departmental committee to expedite the transport of co&l and have a time-bound programme for the transport of coal ?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN : The statement of the hon. Member that there is huge accumulation of coal at the pitheads proves that there is no shortage of coal.
That confirms the statement that I have made. The Ministry of Railways and the Ministry of Steel & Mines are in very elose touch and they arc tr>ing to find out ways and means of solving this problem of carry ing this coal.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Sir, I have posed cat tain questions wl.ich have noi been answered. If he asks for notice, that is a (Uffemty tiling. Sir, 1 seek your protection.

MR* SPFAKE R : I cannot give my protection to him every day.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : I have asked specific questions according to the privilege given to members to ask questions during the question hour. If the Minister says that he requires notice I can understand that. Otherwise, he has to answer it.

MR. SPEAKER : What he said was that the very fact that there is large accu mulation of coal at these sources proves that there is no shortage of coal. Every thing is covered by that.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : What about trasport ?

MR. SPEAKER: He has already answered it.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Then I asked about the inter-departmental committee consisting o f the representatives o f railways and (he Steel A Mines Ministry.

MR. SPEAKER : He h ts replied tp that.

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN : The
Ministry of Steel A Mines and the Ministry of Railways aie in very close touch with each other. We have held several meetings to find out how this problem can be solved.
I have already said that as compared to March last year, in this Maich we have been given 1,000 moie wagons.

MR. SPEAKER : He raises the ques tion of INA on eveiy conceivable occasion but he does not ‘pare the General of the INA from questions !
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SHRI N. K. P. SALVE : I hope you would not want me to carry coal to New
Castle.

MR. SPEAKER : Confine it to the Lok Sabha only.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE : May I know whether the Minister is aware that iocredi*
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ble blackmarket is rampant in coal business and unscrupulous mine-owners have been selling coal at fabulous prices without an$
difficulty of wagon shortage ? Firstly, may I know how they have been ab'e to get wagons ? Secondly, the Minister has stated that the wagon position has improved and the decline in supply of coal has been attributed to the transport position. Now that the transport position is satisfactory, may I know whether you are satisfied with the present coal wagon movement, which is otherwise critiei'.ed js irrational ? Scco.idly, have you estimated what is likely to be the production with the sustained supply of the quantity of wagons which you are getting no a' ?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN : Accor ding to the present estimates, wc feel that if the railways could maintain a steady supply of 8,600 wagons pet day then there should be no shoi tage of coal in the country.
In the beginning of this year the railways were supplying approximately 7,262 wagons per day. In March 1972 they have supplied 8,342 wagons. So, the situation has im-pioved veiy considerably, T hne is still a shortfall of about 400 to 500 wagons. As to the question as to how the pnvate tiadc/s arc able to get wagons and sell coal at fantastically high prices, 1 cannot answer it because 1 do not allot wagons.

Neutralisation of South-East Asia

•684 SHRI SHRIKISHAN MODI :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether India and Thailand have favoured neutralisation of South-fcast Asia by making it fiee from big power politics ;

(b) whether the representatives of the two countries had met recently and had discussions for free Indian ocean ; and

(c) whether any agreements were reached in this regard and if so, the nature thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH) ( a ) :
The Government of India hold the view that the South-East Asian region ihouid be free from Great Power influences. The

Government of Thailand has been a party to the November 1971 Declaration by the ASEAN countries that they are determined to exert initially necessary efforts to secure the re ognition of and respect for South-East Asia as a zone of peace, freedom and neutrality fiee from any form or manner of intei ferencc by outside powers.

(b) and (c) : During discussions bet ween the representatives of the two Govern ments held towards the end of March, views were exchanged on this and other subjects of mutual interest. No formal agicement was attempted or desired by cithei side
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH : I am not
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question Chinese supply of equipment to other countries.
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH * This matter was discussed in the Lusaka conference of nonaligned countries and there was agree*
mcnt that every effort should be made to prevent the establishment of basis by big naval powers in the Indian Ocean area, and the countries of the region, the littoral States, are in consultation with each other to ensure this.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATJIAN : In view of the importance of this subject, may

